Other new or amended standards or interpretations are not material for Kemira GrowHow
Group.

Kemira GrowHow will apply the following new or revised or amended standards and
interpretations from 1 January 2009:

- IAS 1 (revised) Presentation of Financial Statements
- IFRS 8 Operating Segments
- IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes

Applying revised IAS 1 standard will change the presentation of income statement,
balance sheet and statement of changes in equity in the financial statements.

Kemira GrowHow estimates that applying IFRS 8 as such will not have any material effect
on the financial information of Kemira GrowHow. However, Kemira GrowHow's segments
will change from 1 January 2008 to correspond Yara's segments. For this reason Kemira
GrowHow's financial information will change materially from 1 January 2008.

Other new or amended standards or interpretations are not material for Kemira GrowHow
Group.

The effect of changes in accounting principles and presentation of financial
statements to previously published figures

Restated condensed income statement
1 January - 31 December 2006

Condensed income statament
Before

restatement
Effect of

restatement Restated

EUR million
1-12/
2006

1-12/
2006

Net sales 1,166.2 2.5 1,168.7
Other operating income 29.6 -8.7 20.9
Cost of sales -1,134.2 9.0 -1,125.2
Fair value changes of currency derivatives, net 0.8 -0.8 0.0
Fair value changes of commodity derivatives, net -6.9 - -6.9
Depreciation, amortization and impairment -44.4 - -44.4

 27

Share of the net result of associated companies and
joint ventures - 0.1 0.1
Operating profit / loss 11.1 2.0 13.2
Financial income and expenses -11.0 -0.1 -11.0
Share of the net result of associated companies and
joint ventures 0.1 -0.1 -
Net financial items -10.8 -0.2 -11.0
Result before income taxes  0.3 1.8 2.1
Income taxes -6.8 -0.7 -7.6
Net result -6.5 1.1 -5.4
Attributable to minority interests 1.3 - 1.3
Attributable to equity holders of the parent
company -7.8 1.1 -6.8
Total -6.5 1.1 -5.4

Earnings per share, EUR -0.14 0.02 -0.12
Operating profit / loss, % of net sales 1.0 0.2 1.1
Net result for the period attributable to equity
holders of the parent company, % of net sales -0.7 0.1 -0.6
Equity ratio, % 37.2 3.9 41.1
Gearing, % 59.5 -5.5 54.0

Restated condensed balance sheet 31
December 2006

Condensed balance sheet
Before

restatement
Effect of

restatement Restated
EUR million 31.12.2006  31.12.2006
Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets and goodwill 14.9 -0.1 14.8
Property, plant and equipment and biological
assets 306.6 - 306.6
Holdings in associated companies and joint
ventures 20.4 - 20.4
Available-for-sale shares 15.3 - 15.3
Other investments 4.5 - 4.5
Deferred tax assets 33.1 -8.3 24.8
Defined benefit pension assets 19.1 5.9 25.1
Total non-current assets 414.0 -2.4 411.6
Current assets
Inventories 211.5 - 211.5
Receivables
Interest-bearing receivables 3.2 - 3.2
Accounts receivable and other interest-free
receivables 195.6 - 195.6
Tax receivables 0.6 - 0.6
Total receivables 199.3 - 199.3
Securities 3.3 - 3.3

 28

Cash and bank  16.7 - 16.7
Total current assets 430.8 - 430.8
Total assets 844.7 -2.4 842.3

Before

restatement
Effect of

restatement Restated
 31.12.2006  31.12.2006
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital 156.0 - 156.0
Share premium account 8.5 - 8.5
Other reserves 0.5 - 0.5
Other non-restricted equity 142.2 - 142.2
Treasury shares -11.0 - -11.0
Hedging reserve 1.5 - 1.5
Retained earnings and translation difference 20.3 31.0 51.3
Net result for the period attributable to equity
holders of the parent company -7.8 1.1 -6.8
Attributable to equity holders of the parent
company 310.1 32.1 342.2
Minority interest 2.2 - 2.2
Total equity 312.2 32.1 344.3
Non-current liabilities
Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 103.9 - 103.9
Non-current interest-free liabilities 0.3 - 0.3
Provisions for liabilities and charges 2.7 - 2.7
Deferred tax liabilities 15.9 1.4 17.3
Defined benefit pension and other long-term
employee benefit liabilities 96.3 -35.8 60.5
Total non-current liabilities 219.2 -34.4 184.8
Current liabilities
Current interest-bearing liabilities 102.0 - 102.0
Short-term provisions 5.4 0.0 5.4
Accounts payable and other current interest-
free liabilities 199.6 -0.1 199.5
Income tax payables 6.3 - 6.3
Total current liabilities 313.3 -0.1 313.2
Total liabilities 532.5 -34.5 498.0
Total equity and liabilities 844.7 -2.4 842.3

Effect of restatement on cash flow statement
1 January - 31 December 2006

Cash flow statement
Before

restatement
Effect of

restatement Restated

EUR million
1-12/
2006

1-12/
2006

 29

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash flows from operating activities before
change in net working capital 28.9 0.2 29.0
Change in net working capital -25.1 - -25.1
Net cash flow from operating activities 3.7 0.2 3.9
Net cash flow from investing activities -39.9 -0.2 -40.1
Cash flow before financing activities -36.1 0.0 -36.2
Net cash flow from financing -1.3 0.0 -1.3
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations 0.5 0.0 0.5
Net change in cash and cash equivalents -37.0 - -37.0
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of
the period 57.0 - 57.0
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
period 20.0 - 20.0
Net change in cash and cash equivalents -37.0 - -37.0

Effect of
restatement
quarterly and by
segment
EUR million

Net sales
Q3/

2007
Q2/

2007
Q1/

2007
Q4/

2006
Q3/

2006
Q2/

2006
Q1/

2006
Q1-Q4/

2006
Crop Cultivation
Before
restatement 244.1 261.8 276.7 206.7 238.7 240.9 208.9 895.3
Effect of
restatement 1.8 0.8 1,5 0.8 0.1 1.6 0.6 3.2
Net sales 245.9 262.5 278.2 207.5 238.9 242.6 209.5 898.4
Industrial
Solutions
Before
restatement 85.9 79.8 80.9 84.9 76.0 72.2 75.8 309.0
Effect of
restatement -0.2 0.0 0.2 -0.5 -0.1 -0.2 0.2 -0.7
Net sales 85.6 79.8 81.1 84.4 75.9 72.0 76.0 308.3
Internal
eliminations -9.6 -9.0 -8.1 -9.1 -8.2 -8.9 -11.8 -38.0
Kemira GrowHow
total net sales
Before
restatement 320.4 332.6 349.5 282.5 306.6 304.2 272.9 1,166.2
Effect of
restatement 1.6 0.8 1.7 0.2 0.0 1.5 0.8 2.5
Net sales 322.0 333.3 351.2 282.7 306.6 305.7 273.7 1,168.7

Operating profit /
loss

Q3/
2007

Q2/
2007

Q1/
2007

Q4/
2006

Q3/
2006

Q2/
2006

Q1/
2006

Q1-Q4/
2006

 30

Crop Cultivation
Before
restatement 19.3 14.1 16.3 5.4 13.3 -0.7 -18.4 -0.4
Effect of
restatement 2.3 0.2 1.1 0.5 -2.7 1.6 2.3 1.7
Operating profit /
loss 21.6 14.3 17.4 5.8 10.6 0.9 -16.0 1.3
Industrial
Solutions
Before
restatement 9.3 7.1 7.2 6.3 6.3 6.4 0.9 19.9
Effect of
restatement -0.8 0.6 0.4 0.0 0.4 -0.6 0.8 0.5
Operating profit /
loss 8.5 7.7 7.6 6.3 6.7 5.8 1.7 20.5
Segments total
Before
restatement 28.6 21.2 23.5 11.7 19.5 5.7 -17.4 19.5